ACT 131

S.B. NO. 1158

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Compensation of Crime Victims.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$1,127,025 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1999-2000 to be deposited into the crime victim compensation special fund.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the crime victim compensation special fund the sum of \$1,127,025 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1999-2000 for the purpose of compensating certain persons or their providers of

ACT 131

services pursuant to chapter 351, Hawaii Revised Statutes, by payments authorized by the crime victim compensation commission.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated shall be expended by the department of public safety for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1999. (Approved June 25, 1999.)